
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: COMMUNITY & LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 

Date and Time: TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2020, AT 6.00 PM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 - Ask for Andy Rogers 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on FRIDAY 12 JUNE 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide 
public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Skype Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 as a correct record. 
 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 



 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 
 

4.   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN  

(TO FOLLOW)  

 To consider the annual performance of services under the review of this Panel and 
the provisional budget outturn figures. 
 

5.   DEVELOPMENT OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
(Pages 5 - 6) 

6.   COVID 19 SERVICE IMPACT UPDATES  

 To receive an update on the impact on council services as a result of Covid 19. 
 

7.   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' REPORTS  

 An opportunity for the Portfolio Holders to provide an update to the Panel on 
developments within their portfolios. 
 
 

8.   CITIZENS ADVICE NEW FOREST - FUTURE GRANT (Pages 7 - 20) 

 To receive a presentation from representatives of Citizens Advice New Forest 
(CANF) on current activities, and to make a recommendation on future Council 
grant to CANF for 2022/23. 
 

9.   WEBSITE UPGRADE  

 To receive an update on the upgrade to the Council’s website.  
 

10.   HAMPSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  

 To receive an update from the Council’s representative on the Hampshire Police 
and Crime Panel. 
 
 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME  

 To consider the Panel’s future work programme and to make changes where 
necessary. To include an update on Task and Finish groups. 
 
 
 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 

 



 
 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Skype for Business. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the new 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on 

public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce 

feedback and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak 

when invited to do so by the Chairman. 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of 

the meeting can make a request to speak during the meeting by typing “RTS” 

(Request to Speak) in the Skype chat facility.  Requests will be managed by the 

Chairman with support from Democratic Services.  The Skype chat facility should not 

be used for any other purpose. 

 All participants should note that the chat facility can be viewed by all those in 

attendance. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the 

agenda and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being 

discussed at all times. 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called 

to vote in turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to 

the meeting.  A recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this 

is requested in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for 

the duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is 

quorate and it is still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical 

issues cause the meeting to be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is 

not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 

Procedures are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business 

Meeting.  Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 



 
 

 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the 

meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda 

front sheet for further information. 

 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 
 Geoffrey Blunden 

(Chairman) 
Neville Penman (Vice-
Chairman) 
Steve Clarke 
Keith Craze 
Arthur Davis 
 

Barry Dunning 
David Hawkins 
Caroline Rackham 
David Russell 
Alex Wade 
 

 
 



COMMUNITY AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 16 JUNE 
2020  

DEVELOPMENT OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1  That the Community and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider the principles 
and design of the performance management framework in support of the delivery of the 
Corporate Plan ‘Community Matters’ and continuous improvement across the 
organisation. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE 
 

2.1  Effective performance management is a positive tool in the successful delivery of the 
corporate plan.  It involves understanding the objectives of the organisation, monitoring 
performance against those objectives and enabling improvement where necessary. 

The benefits include: 

- Ensuring corporate objectives are prioritised and that resources are allocated 
effectively; 

- Improving service outcomes for local people; 
- Motivating and engaging staff by ensuring that individuals are aware of their own 

targets and goals and how these contribute to achieving the Council’s vision; 
- Ensuring that significant risks to the achievement of objectives are identified and 

managed; and 
- Providing early warning and rectification of poor performance.  

2.2 A proportionate performance management framework needs to be developed; 
monitoring and reporting on specific actions and achievement indicators.  The 
framework will be designed to provide an overview, and allow for scrutiny, of 
performance against each Portfolio Holder’s priorities, with Portfolio Holders providing 
regular updates to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  In turn, priorities and 
actions will filter through to service planning and performance monitoring, sitting 
alongside the council’s financial plans to ensure the resources are available and 
appropriately directed to deliver the plan. 

2.3 The purpose of this report is to invite Panel comments on the design of the framework, 
including content and reporting frequencies, to support a consistent and robust approach 
to performance management and improvement. 

 
3. PROPOSALS FOR DISCUSSION 
 

3.1 Overview and Scrutiny Panels have a key role in driving performance and consequently 
in designing the new framework; advising on what information they would like to see, 
how often and in what format.  The views of each panel will be canvassed, at their March 
meetings, to inform the design and reporting frequency of the new framework.  

5

Agenda Item 5



 
3.2 It is proposed that reporting is in the form of portfolio dashboards, structured around the 

role of the panel, and updating on relevant actions and the strategic achievement 
indicators contained within the Corporate Plan ‘Community Matters’.  Further 
performance information, in support of specific service or project performance, could 
also be provided at the request of the panel.  An example will be shown to panels at the 
meeting for their consideration. 

 
3.3 Updates on performance will be provided by Portfolio Holders as a standing item at 

Panel, with Portfolio Holders being accountable for their Portfolio’s performance in the 
delivery of the corporate plan.  In turn Portfolio Holders will be supported by Executive 
Heads through the provision of accurate and timely data and updates.  

 
3.4 Performance will continue to be reported annually to Cabinet. 

 
4. FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 None arising directly from this report. 

  
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers 

 
Rebecca Drummond 
Service Manager – Elections & Business 
Improvement 
Tel: 023 8028 5588 
E Mail: rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk  

 

 

 

6

mailto:rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk


COMMUNITY AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 16 June 2020 
 
CITIZEN’S ADVICE NEW FOREST – FUNDING FOR 2022/23 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Citizens Advice New Forest (CANF) is an independent charity run by a board of trustees, 

which includes representative from the District Council.  It provides free, independent 
confidential and impartial advice to residents on a range of matters from debt, benefits, 
housing and employment as part of its core work.  Additional support and advice is 
undertaken through specific projects which usually targets vulnerable groups, such as 
Help to Claim and MacMillan.  CANF have five offices in Hythe, Lymington, New Milton, 
Ringwood and Totton and also an outreach service in Fordingbridge and Ashley. 

 
1.2 New Forest District Council is the principal financial supporter to CANF and granted 

£255,000 to CANF in 2017.   
 

1.3 A Task and Finish Group was set-up to work with CANF and review the funding 
arrangements.  In 2019 the Council agreed a rolling three-year funding agreement with 
CANF, commencing 1 April 2019, with the funding of the third year to be considered 
annually.  The purpose of this agreement is to provide CANF with future funding 
amounts to enable CANF to budget and plan ahead.   
 

2. FUNDING AGREEMENT 
 
2.1 In deciding the funding agreement members took into consideration a reduction in 

council funding of approximately 30%, meaning the council having to transform 
operations, focussing on efficiencies and income generation whilst maintaining service 
delivery.  Although Members were mindful of the workload of CANF and the valuable 
service it provides to residents, Members considered CANF should review its operations, 
income and fundraising streams, and work with the council to modernise service delivery 
and identify and implement efficiencies.  The funding agreement with CANF reflected 
the 30% reduction in council funding by reducing the grant by 10% each year over the 
three-year period, as follows: 

 
Year 1 commencing 1st April 2019:  £229,500 
Year 2 commencing 1st April 2020:  £206,550 
Year 3 commencing 1st April 2021:  £185,895 

  
3. SERVICE DELIVERY 
 
3.1 Task and Finish Group met on 6 December 2019 and received a verbal update from 

CANF.   
 
3.2 Members were informed that demand continues to increase, as does the complexity and 

variety of problems CANF helps residents with.  Members were informed that since the 

PORTFOLIO:  COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 

7

Agenda Item 8



Task and Finish Group began this process CANF have made progress in achieving the 
aims of the funding agreement.  This includes: 

 
• Reducing accommodation expenditure from £69,906 to £54,329 by 2021/22 by 

relocating offices in libraries at Ringwood and New Milton, relocating and 
merging the Lymington offices into the Town Hall to form “a hub”, outreach work 
and working in partnership with It’s Your Choice in Totton 

• Reviewing staffing structure and significantly reducing employee costs from 
£164,852 to £118,456 by 2021/22 and utilising paid staff to working flexibly 

• Identifying that further work on donations and fundraising is included in their 
strategy 

 
3.3 With the core funding of £185,895 for 2021/22 current budget projections are for a 

deficit.  Members were advised that any further reductions in funding may have an 
impact on service delivery as any further reductions in costs could result in potentially 
closing an office. 

 
3.4 CANF continue to review their service delivery model, income and fund-raising streams, 

which Members encourage.  The group felt that CANF should continue to promote the 
awareness of their service as an independent charity which received no Central 
Government funding. 

  
3.5 It was agreed that the Task and Finish Group would receive information on CANF’s 

Business Plan and Financial summary to consider a recommendation and that CANF 
Representatives should be invited to attend the March Community and Leisure Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel meeting to present their future plans on budgets, service delivery 
and fund-raising.  A briefing note from CANF is attached as Appendix 1.   

 
3.6 Officers will also work with CANF to agree Target Outcomes and will monitor and review 

these on a quarterly basis. 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION  
 
4.1 That the Panel consider the recommendation of the Task and Finish Group that funding 

from 1 April 2022 is £185,895.  
 
4.2 That the Task and Finish Group is wound up and future funding is considered by the 

Community and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel after receiving an annual 
presentation from CANF.  

 
For further information contact:  
 
Ryan Stevens 
Service Manager – Revenue and Benefits 
023 8028 5588 
Ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:   
 
CANF Strategy 2018-2020 
CANF Key Message Report 

8



BRIEFING NOTE PREPARED BY CITIZENS ADVICE NEW FOREST 

Key Messages for NFDC 

The Task & Finish group set a challenge to CANF to modernise its’ service delivery and reduce its’ costs by £70k, or 35% in real terms, over the three years 
from the year ending 31st March 2020 to 31st March 2022. NFDC’s grant is currently 90% of CANF’s core unrestricted funding. To assist with this reduction in 
grant NFDC agreed to a three year rolling grant commitment such that CANF can plan the changes over the three-year period and beyond.  This has been 
extremely helpful to the Board of CANF in developing the new working model, business plan and strategy. CANF’s recent Board approved Strategy update 
and Budget for 2020/21 and 2021/22 and historic comparables are appended to this report. CANF established a Strategy working group during the past year 
and is making significant changes to its’ service delivery model and core costs in order to a
[...]


847

88

1,992

2,030

Summary

Clients

Quick client contacts

Issues

Activities

0 50 100 150

01 Initial claim
21 Personal independence payment
19 Employment Support Allowance
99 Other benefits issues
08 Calculation of income, earnings a..
23 Council tax reduction
03 Housing element
02 Standard element
03 Pension Credit
18 Carers Allowance

146

43

40

38

32

31

31

27

21

18

Top benefit issues

0 5 10 15 20 25

99 Other
13 Credit, store & charge card debts
49 Debt Relief Order
50 Bankruptcy
12 Bank & building society overdrafts
14 Unsecured personal loan debts
16 Water supply & sewerage debts
04 Fuel debts
09 Council tax arrears
15 Catalogue & mail order debts

24

24
17

11
9

8
8

8
7

7

Top debt issues

_______________________________________________

New Forest (member) 23/03/2020 04/06/2020

752Cases

20



 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

COMMUNITY AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 

ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD LEAD OFFICER  

Eling Tide Mill  
 

Annual Update January 2021 TBC 

Community Grants Task & Finish To deal with grant applications for the ensuing year Report in January 2021 Officers 
 

Community Safety and Strategic 
Assessment 
 

To receive an update Report/Presentation in 
January 2021 

TBC 

Health and Leisure Service Review To receive regular updates on developments and the 
work of the Task and Finish Group 
 

Report or presentation Manjit Sandhu 

Dibden Golf Centre To receive updates from the Chairman of the Task & 
Finish Group 
 

Verbal update to Panel 
as required 

Portfolio Holders/officers 

Community Strategy To consider the development of an over-arching strategy 
for community matters. 
 

JANUARY 2021 report to 
panel  

Manjit Sandhu 

Customer Services To receive the Task and Finish Group’s findings and 
recommendations 
  

Report to Panel as 
required 

Manjit Sandhu 

Citizen’s Advice New Forest (CANF) To receive annual updates on progress; including 
consideration of grant funding. 
  

Presentation from CANF 
Task and Finish Group  

Ryan Stevens 

Collaboration with Parish/Town 
Councils 
 

To foster greater collaboration. Detail to be clarified Task and Finish Group to 
be deferred. 

TBC 

Health and Wellbeing Task and 
Finish Group 
 

TBC Task and Finish Group t 
be deferred. 

TBC 

 

21

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Development of the Performance Management Framework
	8 Citizens Advice New Forest - Future Grant
	COMMUNITY AND LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 16 June 2020
	CITIZEN’S ADVICE NEW FOREST – FUNDING FOR 2022/23
	1. INTRODUCTION
	Appendix 1
	Additional Appendix  Citizens' Advice
	Key Stats 1 April 2019 - 31 March 2020
	Key Stats Coronvirus


	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

16 JUNE 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY & LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community & Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

 
* Cllr Geoffrey Blunden (Chairman) 

* Cllr Neville Penman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Steve Clarke 
* Keith Craze 
* Arthur Davis 
  Barry Dunning 
 

* David Hawkins 
* Caroline Rackham 
* David Russell 
* Alex Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 

Councillors: 
 
Mark Steele 
 

Also In Attendance: 
 
G Miles, CANF Representative 
Alison Talbot, Chief Officer - CANF 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Jo Bailey, Rebecca Drummond, Carrie Hesp, Verity Pillinger-Cork, Andy Rogers, 
Manjit Sandhu and Ryan Stevens 
 

 Apologies 

38   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

39   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest in any agenda items. 
 

40   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 
 
 



 
C&L.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 JUNE 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

41   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN  

The Panel received the Annual Performance and Provisional Budget Outturn report 
2019/20.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Panel: 
 
a) Note the updated position statement, including the highlights from 2019/20; 
b) Note the development of the new performance framework in progress; 
c) Note the provisional outturn of the General Fund revenue and capital budgets 
for 2019/20; 
d) Note the provisional outturn of the Housing Revenue Account for 2019/20. 
 

42   DEVELOPMENT OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  

The Panel considered the proposed principles and design of the performance 
management framework in support of the delivery of the Corporate Plan 
‘Community Matters’ and continuous improvement across the organisation. 
 
Members approved of the ‘Dashboard’ format, though some members felt it could 
be simplified. It was confirmed that targets would be set by Portfolio holders in 
consultation with Executive Heads and Service Managers and performance against 
these would be monitored by the scrutiny panels, but it was suggested that the 
Panel should have input into the targets also.  It was also acknowledged that 
benchmarking would be part of target setting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

43   COVID 19 SERVICE IMPACT UPDATES  

The Panel received an update on Covid 19 service impacts.   
 
Health and Leisure / Customer Services  
 

 Health and leisure centres closed on 17 March 2020. Direct Debits and 
memberships were frozen. Phased reopening plans for July. 

 400 staff furloughed, some supporting local response hub. 

 Health and Leisure Review delayed until end of June and Task and Finish 
Group will review timeline. 

 Final Information Office closed 24 March and teams working from home. 

 LTH and ATC reopening for essential transactions.  

 Weekly Emails for 12K residents and social media updates 

 The Council was in regular contact with the Government regarding funding 
revenue losses. 
 

CCTV, Appletree Careline  
 

 Initial steps taken to protect service delivery 

 Operating remotely from 23 March. 



 
C&L.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 JUNE 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

 Community Safety staff working from home, but CCTV and Careline staff 
continued working from ATC 

 Screening clients for essential services for careline installations 

 Safeguarding vulnerable staff and redeployments 

 Reduced revenue following reduction of careline installations, though these 
now at 80% pre lockdown 

 Staff appointments and some return to office base. 

 Working on CCTV viewing facility within police stations to reduce need to 
visit ATC  
 

Community Safety 
 

 Reduction in ASB and incidents, but adjusting as this re emerges. 

 Community Engagement Plan and partnership work ongoing 

 Speed indicator devices 

 Safer New Forest Conference  - planning for remote meeting 

 Adapting Safeguarding training learning remotely – incidents on the 
increase.  

 Safeguarding Newsletter 
 
Members thanked staff for their efforts in maintaining services under difficult 
circumstances. 
 
 

44   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' REPORTS  

The Panel received updates from the relevant portfolio holders  
 
Cllr Steele explained that a service recovery plan for leisure services would be 
presented to the COVID Council Services task and finish group. 
 
It was proposed to have a phased reopening of the centres with Covid  - safe 
measures. 
 
Cllr Andrews reported on the support hub. Deliveries had reduced to 50 per week, 
and were now being delivered by Lymington Basics Bank. 1144 referrals had been 
received and 962 deliveries made to local households. The hub was run by 
redeployed staff. 
Shielding residents could be referred to the HCC scheme. 
 
No recent Police and Crime Commissioner meetings, but one planned for 3 July.  
This year’s PCC office initiatives events were held remotely.  
 
The Portfolio holder was pleased to report that after proposing that the 
recommended Community Grant for Youth and Family Matters in Totton be 
increased, and this had been agreed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
C&L.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 JUNE 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

45   CITIZENS ADVICE NEW FOREST - FUTURE GRANT  

The Panel received a presentation from representatives of Citizens Advice New 
Forest (CANF) on current activities, with a view to making a recommendation on 
future Council grant to CANF for 2022/23. 
 
CANF offered free and independent confidential, impartial advice to residents in 
the District, dealing with matters such as debt, benefits, housing and 
employment.  CANF had five offices across the District, with 4.5 full time 
employees and 120 volunteers.  It dealt with 7000 clients, and since Covid, had 
helped 1000 clients. Recent rationalisation of the organisation had made it more 
agile, efficient and responsive, equipping it well to adapt to assisting clients 
during the pandemic. The Council’s funding was core funding and was vital to 
its operations. CANF planned to do more outreach and partnership work. 
 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group commended the CANF team for 
their work in transforming the organisation, and for the invaluable service they 
provided, which was echoed by several members, and felt the recommended 
funding gave the organisation stability.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That funding from 1 April 2022 is £185,895.  
 

(b) That the Task and Finish Group be wound up and future funding be 
considered by the Panel after receiving an annual presentation from CANF. 
 

 

46   WEBSITE UPGRADE  

The Panel received an update on progress with the Council's website upgrade. 
 
The Presentation covered: 
 

 The 2 phases of the project; Phase 1 included the content and design, and 
Phase 2 being the addition of more online services. 
 

 The aim was to build public confidence in digital transactions, leading to 
further growth 
 

 Raising profile of digital services within NFDC. 
 

 Three new roles appointed to manage digital delivery, content ownership 
and administration. 
 

 Audit of content for accuracy and relevance, together with rewriting. 
 

 Choice of design, user tested accessible themes, easier to maintain and 
quicker to build. 
 

 Examples of new layout, content and systems used at other councils 
 

 Usability - emphasis on residents’ perspective 
 



 
C&L.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 JUNE 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

 Examples of improvement on NFDC website. 
 

 Future developments and communications.  
 

 14 July 2020 - launch to staff and residents. A continuous improvement and 
ongoing user testing and analysis. 
 

Members spoke in support of the changes proposed and felt they would make the 
site more accessible.  Rendering on various devices, particularly phones, was a 
priority. 
  
 

47   HAMPSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  

The Panel received an update from the Council's representative on the Hampshire 
Police and Crime Panel. 
 
It was noted that due to the pandemic, the police commissioners’ elections, which 
were due in 2020, had been put back for one year. 
  
 

48   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel considered its future work programme. 
 
Officers gave an update on task and finish group work.  It was noted that four 
COVID-19 recovery task and finish groups had been set up and the existing task 
and finish groups had been reviewed. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing task and finish group would now commence its work 
after the Covid groups complete their work. Other groups would feed their work into 
the Covid groups.   
 
It was agreed that an update on the website come to a future meeting.   
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


